
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2 July 2021 Our Ref FARC – 12.07.2021 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee:  Keith Hoskins (Chair), Clare Billing (Vice-Chair), Sam Collins, 

Adam Compton, Morgan Derbyshire, Terry Hone and Adem Ruggiero-Cakir 
 
 Substitutes: Councillors Juan Cowell, George Davies, Steve Jarvis, Nigel Mason, Kay Tart 

and Terry Tyler 
 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

MONDAY, 12TH JULY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 23 JUNE 2021 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 23 June 2021. 

(Pages 5 
- 12) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   ANTI-FRAUD REPORT 2020/21 

REPORT OF THE SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) 
 
To review the Councils work to combat fraud in 2020/21 and review the 
performance of SAFS in meeting its KPIs in 2020/21. 
 

(Pages 
13 - 36) 

   



 

7.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 
REPORT OF THE POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 
To review the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) including Action 
Plan for the year 2020/21. 

(Pages 
37 - 52) 

   
8.   SIAS REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND 

RISK COMMITTEE 2020-21 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR – RESOURCES 
 
To receive the SIAS Review of the effectiveness of the Finance, Audit and 
Risk Committee 2020-21. 

(Pages 
53 - 66) 

   
9.   POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chair to lead a discussion regarding possible agenda items for future 
meetings. 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY  

ON WEDNESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillor Keith Hoskins MBE (Chair), Councillor Clare Billing (Vice-

Chair), Sam Collins, Adam Compton, Morgan Derbyshire, Terry Hone 
and Nigel Mason (In place of Adem Ruggiero-Cakir) 

 
In Attendance: Ian Couper  (Service Director - Resources) was present remotely and 

Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) was 
present in person. 

  

 
Also Present: Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Leader of the Council) and 

Councillor Ian Albert (Executive Member for Finance and IT) were 
present in person. Louis Franklin was present remotely in order to carry 
out IT duties.  

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – 1 Minute 42 Seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir.  
 
Having given due notice, Councillor Nigel Mason advised that he would be substituting for 
Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir. 
 

2 MINUTES - 8 MARCH 2021  
 
Audio Recording – 1 Minute 52 Seconds 
 
Councillor Keith Hoskins proposed and Councillor Sam Collins seconded and upon being put 
to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 8 March 2021 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 46 Seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021  

 
 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 53 Seconds 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting; 

 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded and streamed on YouTube; 
 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio Recording – 3 Minutes 17 Seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6 SIAS ANNUAL ASSU
[...]
rance be sought that the scope and resources for internal audit 

were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2020/2. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To update the Committee on the Annual Assurance Statement 
and Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21. 
 

7 SIAS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Audio Recording – 12 Minutes 53 Seconds 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager presented the report entitled SIAS Progress Report, including: 
 

 As at 4 June 2021, 22% of the 2021/22 Audit Plan days had been delivered; 

 The table at paragraph 2.2 detailed the final reports that had been issued since 12 
February 2021; 

 There were no high priority recommendations made as a result of work undertaken in 
the audits; 

 SIAS had returned a total of 7.5 days to contingency as a result of the time required for 
2020/21 Projects Requiring Completion being less than originally anticipated during the 
setting of the 2021/22 plan; 

 The following audits have been added to the Audit Plan since the original plan was 
approved in March 2021 - LA Track and Trace Grant and Energy Improvement in Park 
Homes Grant; and  

 66 (25%) Planned Days had been delivered and 2 reports were to draft. 
 
The Chair and Members thanked the Shared Internal Audit Service and Officers for their work. 
 
It was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the SIAS Progress Report for the period to 4 June 2021 be noted; and  

 
(2) That the implementation status of High priority recommendations be noted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To update the Committee on the SIAS Progress Report. 
 

8 FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  
 
Audio Recording – 19 Minutes 7 Seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee Annual Report 2020-21 and drew the Committee’s attention to the contents of 
Appendix A, including: 
 

 The Effectiveness of the Committee and the recommendations made by SIAS; 

 The Service Director advised that in relation to training, Committee Members would 
receive a self-assessment by email which they were asked to complete in order for 
training to be tailored to the needs of the Committee; and 
 

Page 7



Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021  

 

 The Service Director took Members through the Planned Work for 2021/22 and a 
summary of the reports that were due to be received by the Committee during the 
course of the Civic Year; 

 The Service Director informed Members that the audit of the accounts would now not 
take place until November 2021. This meant that the approval of the accounts would 
take place in either December 2021 or January 2022.  

 
The following Member asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Clare Billing. 
 
In response to questions, the Service Director advised that training would take place either 
face-to-face or remotely. 
 
Councillor Sam Collins raised that there was an error in Appendix A in that he was listed as 
being appointed as a FAR Committee Member for the Civic Year 2020/21 and a substitute. 
 
In response to this error, the Service Director advised that the final version would be 
corrected.  
 
It was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee as attached at 
Appendix A, prior to consideration by Full Council, be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: The enable the Committee to consider the report before it is 
presented to Full Council. To provide Full Council with assurance as to the effectiveness of 
the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee. 
 

9 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Audio Recording – 28 Minutes 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Risk Management Update, 
including the appendices.  The Service Director advised that two risks had been reviewed; 
these were Cyber risks and the Brexit (EU Transition) Risk.  
 
The Service Director – Resources informed Members that Consultation had been carried out 
with the Senior Management Team and the Risk Management Group (RMG).  
 
The Service Director advised that that that he would inform Members when the next RMG was 
taking place.  
 
Directing his attention to Appendix C - Annual Report on Risk Management, the Service 
Direction provided further information relating to the Insurance Review, Business Continuity 
Plans and Health and Safety. He also drew Members’ attention to the Key Actions for 2021/22 
which outlined actions that would ensure the continued development of risk management at 
the Council. 
 
The following Members asked questions of the Service Director – Resources: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone; 

 Councillor Clare Billing; and  

 Councillor Adam Compton. 
 
 

Page 8



Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021  

 
In response to questions raised, the Service Director – Resources advised: 
 

 The Delivery of the Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Services Contract appeared 
on the risk matrix as Medium/High owing to the size of the contract and the impact was 
significant should problems arise. However, the risk needed to be reviewed again as the 
service was operating well despite the occasional issues; 

 There were several risks on the matrix that covered issues such as the impact of 
evictions and the end of the furlough of scheme on the Council’s finances. These risks 
were: Increased homelessness, Novel Coronavirus and Managing the Council’s 
Finances. 

 He would be happy to look at re-wording ‘e-tendering system able to transmit to the new 
government e-procurement system in the event of a no-deal Brexit’. 

 
Having been proposed and seconded, it was put to the vote and: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the reviews of the Corporate Risks for the quarter be noted; and  
 
(2) That the Annual report on Risk Management be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:  
 
(1) The reviews of the Corporate Risks for the quarter; 
 
(2) That there be no change to the Cyber risks (current risk score of 8 and a Target Risk 

score of 6); 
 
(3) That the Brexit (EU Transition) Risk be decreased in the current risk score from a 7 to a 

5, and 
[...]
e noted; 
 
 
 

Page 11



Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021  

 
(2) That the adjustments to the capital programme for 2020/21 as a result of the revised 

timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the estimated spend in 2021/22 by 
£0.522million (£0.527milion re-profiled from 2020/21 and £0.005million from 2021/22 re-
profiled into 2020/21), be approved; 

 
(3) That the position of the availability of capital resources, as detailed in table 4 paragraph 

8.8 and the requirement to keep the capital programme under review for affordability, be 
noted; 

 
(4) That the application of £1.224million of capital receipts towards the 2020/21 capital 

programme and the drawdown of £0.417million from set aside receipts, paragraph 8.8 
refers, be approved; 

 
(5) That the position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of March 2021, be 

noted; 
 

Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
(1) That the report entitled Investment Strategy (Capital and Treasury) End Of Year Review 

2020/21, be noted; 
 

(2) That the actual 2020/21 prudential and treasury indicators be approved; and  
 
(3) That the annual Treasury Report for 2020/21,be noted. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS: 
 
(1) Cabinet is required to approve adjustments to the capital programme and ensure the 

capital programme is fully funded.  
 
(2) To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice on 

Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003 and that the Council 
manages its exposure to interest and capital risk. 

 
12 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Audio Recording – 1 Hour 9 Seconds 37 Seconds 
 
It was agreed that the CIPFA Financial Management Code be provided at a future meeting of 
the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee.  
 
It was also agreed that towards the end of the year, a report on what the coronavirus 
pandemic had cost the Council, would be provided to the Committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.42 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 12



Finance, Audit & Risk Committee 
North Hertfordshire District Council July 2021 

 

 
 

 

 

 North Hertfordshire District Council 
 

Anti-Fraud Report 2020/21 
 
  
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 

 Review the Councils work to combat fraud in 
2020/21 

 Review the performance of SAFS in meeting 
its KPIs in 2020/21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Finance, Audit & Risk Committee 
North Hertfordshire District Council July 2021 

 

Contents 
 

1  Introduction and Background 

2  Delivery of the 2020/21 Anti-Fraud Plan 

3         SAFS Performance and KPIs  

4         Transparency Code- Fraud Data 

5         Further Reading- Reports and data  

 

Appendices 

 
A. Anti-Fraud Plan 2020/21 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 14



Finance, Audit & Risk Committee 
North Hertfordshire District Council July 2021 

 

1       Introduction and Background 
 
Introduction 
 
This report provides details of the work undertaken to protect the Council against the 

threat of fraud as laid out in the Council’s Anti-Fraud Action plan for 2020/21.  The 

Committee are asked to note this work. 

 

A number of recent reports about fraud in the public sector have been provided to 

officers and are used by SAFS to ensure that the Council is kept aware of its fraud 

risks finding ways to mitigate or manage these wherever possible. Details of these 

reports and other recommended reading for Committee members can be found at 

Section 5 of this report.  

 

Background  

According to reports from CIPFA, National Audit Office (NAO), Cabinet Office, and the 

Private Sector, fraud risk across local government in England exceeds £2billion each 

year, with some more recent reports indicating levels considerably above this. 

 
The Cabinet Office, Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government, 

National Audit Office, and CIPFA have issued advice, and best practice guidance, to 

support local councils in the fight to reduce the risk of fraud and prevent loss to the 

public purse.  This advice includes the need for vigilance in recognising fraud risks 

and the investment of sufficient resources in counter fraud activities. 

 

It is essential that the Council has in place a robust framework to prevent and deter 

fraud, including effective strategies and policies, as well as plans to deal with the 

investigation and prosecution of identified fraud. 

 

North Hertfordshire District Council is a founding partner of the Shared Anti-Fraud 

Service (SAFS).  Members of this committee have received reports about how this 

service works closely with the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) dealing with all 

aspects of fraud from prevention and deterrence to investigation and prosecution 

working with services and staff at all levels. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 15



Finance, Audit & Risk Committee 
North Hertfordshire District Council July 2021 

 

2.        Anti-fraud activity 2020/21 & Delivery of the 2020/21 Anti-Fraud Plan  

 The Plan  

 

2.1     This committee reviewed and commented on the Councils Anti-Fraud Plan for 

2020/21 at its meeting in March 2020.  A copy of the Plan can be found at 

Appendix A.  

 

2.2     The plan was proposed by SAFS and agreed and approved by senior Council 

officers.  Delivery of the plan is very much a partnership between officers 

across the Council with key roles, and SAFS providing expertise and 

operational support where required. The Plan was developed at the time of the 

emerging Covid pandemic in March 2020 and, although some ‘delivery 

methods’ and activity was reviewed, a decision was made to keep the plan 

much as it was, focused on raising awareness and the prevention of fraud. 

 

2.3    We are very pleased to report that all actions proposed for the 2020/21 Anti-

Fraud Plan commenced in year with the vast majority being completed in-year.  

Where actions were in-complete they have been carried f
[...]
L GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 
 
REPORT OF THE POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: [NON-EXECUTIVE FUNCTION] 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: BE A MORE WELCOMING AND INCLUSIVE COUNCIL / BUILD 
THRIVING AND RESILIENT COMMUNITIES / RESPOND TO CHALLENGES TO THE 
ENVIRONMENT / ENABLE AN ENTERPRISING AND CO-OPERATIVE ECONOMY / 
SUPPORT THE DELIVERY OF GOOD QUALITY AND AFFORDABLE HOMES 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 For the Finance, Audit & Risk Committee to review the draft Annual Governance 

Statement 2020/21(AGS) including Action Plan for the year 2021/22. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That the Committee is recommended to review and comment on the draft AGS Action 

Plan in order for it to be finalised for approval as soon as possible after the Council’s 
External Audit has been completed. 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Committee is the legal body with responsibility for approval of the AGS.  Reporting 

the draft AGS and Action Plan at this stage provides an opportunity for the Committee to 
assess and comment on the draft, before it is finalised and brought back for approval 
after the External Audit has been completed. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options to be considered. 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 No prior consultation has taken place, although a copy of the draft AGS has been sent 

to the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS), Ernst & Young (External Auditors) and the 
Shared Anti-Fraud Service.  Received comments have been included in the draft 
statement. Reference has also been made to relevant papers presented at the June 
meeting before being finalised after the Council’s External Audit has been completed. 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘LAAA 2014’) and the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015/234 (‘AAR 2015’ made under the LAAA 2014) place a requirement on 
NHDC, as a relevant authority, to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal controls and prepare an AGS.  

 
7.2 This must be considered by Members of this Committee and the AGS approved under 

Regulation 6(4)(a) AAR 2015 in advance of the relevant authority approving the 
Statement of Accounts (in accordance with Regulation 9(2)(b)).  The review should be 
undertaken as against the relevant CIPFA/ SOLACE Framework, which is the Delivering 
good governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition and any CIPFA/ 
SOLACE guidance1.   
 

7.3 The draft AGS has been prepared following an in-depth review/ input and scoring of 
arrangements by the Leadership against the Framework 2016 Principles (in accordance 
with the guidance2). The Leadership has reviewed and provided details of systems and 
examples that met the 2016 Principles and scored the arrangements on the assurance 
level basis: 

 Full: There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the system objectives 
and manage the risks to achieving those objectives.  No weaknesses have been 
identified. 

 Substantial: Whilst there is a largely sound system of control, there are some minor 
weaknesses, which may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

 Moderate: Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas 
of weakness, which may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

 Limited: There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system 
objectives at risk. 

 No: Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 
 
7.4 In terms of format of the AGS, CIPFA indicate that the AGS should be a ‘meaningful but 

brief communication’; there is no requirement to repeat all the arrangements that have 
been comprehensively assessed.  Nevertheless, the
[...]
114 pages) 
self-assessment document has not been appended.  It will, however, following comments 
from SIAS and advice from CIPFA be loaded on the Council’s Corporate Governance 
internet pages.  

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Under the LAAA 2014/ AAR 2015 Regulations (as amended by the Amendment 

Regulations 2021) the 2020/21 AGS should be approved by this Committee by 30 
September, alongside the approval of the Statement of Accounts. Where this date for 
the Statement of Accounts is not achieved then the Council must publish a notice on its 
website stating that this is the case and the reason for the delay. The Council’s External 
Auditors will consider the AGS when conducting their audit so it is good practice to 
approve the AGS at the same time as the Statement of Accounts, even if it is ready 
before the Statement of Accounts have been audited and are ready for approval. Other 
legal implications are set out under section 7 above.  

 

9.2 The Terms of Reference of this Committee under 10.1.5(i) are: “To ensure that an annual 
review of the effectiveness of internal controls (accounting records, supporting records 
and financial) systems is undertaken and this review considered before approving the 
Annual Governance Statement.”  This review of the draft AGS therefore falls within the 
Committee’s remit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The final AGS is to be approved and accompany the Statement of Accounts.  By 

presenting the draft AGS to this Committee before the audit of the accounts is concluded, 
the Committee has time to raise any points that may need to be addressed.  The Council 
has been notified by Ernst and Young that the audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts will not commence until at least November. This is due to resourcing issues at 
Ernst and Young, relating both to Covid-19 and general Public Sector audit issues. In 
accordance with paragraph 9.1 above the Council will publish a notice (when req
[...]
ively.  
 
NHDC also has a duty under the Local Government Act 
1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, NHDC should 
have proper arrangements for the governance of its 
affairs in place.  It is legally required1 to review 
arrangements and prepare an Annual Governance 
Statement (‘AGS’). It should prepare this Statement in 
accordance with proper practices set out in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA)/the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives and Senior Managers (SOLACE) Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 
2016. This AGS explains how NHDC has complied with 
these requirements. The Finance, Audit & Risk (FAR) 
Committee Members have been informed of progress 
on producing this AGS and will review it and evaluate 
the robustness of the underlying assurance statements 
and evidence. FAR Committee approves the final AGS 
and monitors the actions identified. 

                                                           
1 Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

The Governance Framework comprises of systems, 
processes, culture and values, by which the authority is 
directed and controlled. It enables NHDC to monitor the 
achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider 
whether those objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate services and value for money. 
The Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework (CIPFA/Solace, 2016) 
applies to AGS prepared for the 2016/17 financial year 
onwards.  The Principles are further supported by 
examples of what good governance looks like in 
practice. The Principles are set out in the diagram 
below: 

 

 Council, Cabinet and Strong Leader model that 
provides leadership, develops and sets policy. 

 A deci
[...]
ociation (LGA) Peer Challenges recommendations; development of action plan; links to Organisational Development with reference to demonstration of NHDC compliance with relevant 2016 Framework 
Principles.  [Leadership Management Team; HR Manager]. 

5. Recovery Project Board – ongoing action to oversee and monitor delivery of the Recovery Plan; provide the necessary strategic guidance and direction; ensure effective project and risk management systems are in place; ensure collaboration and 
integration, where appropriate, with other public and private sector recovery plans during the Covid-19 pandemic. (Leadership Management Team)  

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

12 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: SIAS REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT 
AND RISK COMMITTEE 2020-21 
 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR: RESOURCES 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Non-Executive function 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: BE A MORE WELCOMING,  INCLUSIVE AND EFFICIENT COUNCIL  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Each year, the Council’s Internal Auditor (provided through the Shared Internal Audit Service- 
SIAS) carry out a review of the effectiveness of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee. This is in 
line with best practise. The review (attached at Appendix A) concludes that the Committee is 
compliant and effective. The review raises some matters for the Council and the Committee to 
consider.  
 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That the Committee note and comment on the SIAS Review of the Effectiveness of the 

Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 2020-21 
 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. To allow the Committee to consider the conclusions reached by the review and comment 

on the recommendations made.  
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1. None, it is considered appropriate that the Committee are able to note and comment on 

the SIAS Review. 
 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY  

ON MONDAY, 12TH JULY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present:  Councillors: Keith Hoskins MBE (Chair), Clare Billing (Vice-Chair), 

Adam Compton, Morgan Derbyshire, Terry Hone and Sean Prendergast 
 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and 

Community Engagement Manager), Nick Jennings (Head of the Shared 
Anti-Fraud Service) and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer) 

  

 
Also Present: Councillor Ian Albert was present as Executive Member for Finance and 

IT.  
 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – 1 Minute 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir. 
 

14 MINUTES - 23 JUNE 2021  
 
Audio Recording – 1 Minute 11 Seconds 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 23 June 2021 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

15 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 57 Seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

16 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 3 Minutes 3 Seconds 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed Councillor Sean Prendergast who had joined the Committee 

following a change in the membership. The Chair advised that Councillor Prendergast 
had replaced Councillor Sam Collins; 

 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded and streamed on YouTube;  
 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 



Monday, 12th July, 2021  

 

 
17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio Recording – 3 Minutes 33 Seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

18 ANTI-FRAUD REPORT 2020/21  
 
Audio Recording – 3 Minutes 40 Seconds 
 
The Head of the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) presented the report entitled Anti-Fraud 
Report 2020/21 along with Appendix A - North Hertfordshire District Council Anti-Fraud Plan 
2020/21, including: 
 

 The Plan was developed at the time of the emerging Covid pandemic in March 2020 
and, although some ‘delivery methods’ and activity was reviewed, a decision was made 
to keep the plan much as it was; 

 All actions proposed for the 2020/21 Anti-Fraud Plan commenced in year with the vast 
majority being completed in-year; 

 Two separate fraud awareness/ publicity campaigns were launched in 2020 which were 
successful; 

 Fraud referrals decreased during the pandemic; 

 Members were directed to the SAFS KPI Performance 2020/21 in Section 3 and it was 
reported that all targets were achieved; 

 Section 4 - Transparency Code – Fraud Date was also included in the report; and 

 There was a further reading list outlined in Section 5. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of SAFS for the presentation and work undertaken. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone; and  

 Councillor Adam Compton. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Head of SAFS advised: 
 

 In regards to Table 1- Types of fraud being reported -  the 10 fraud referrals recorded as 
‘other’ related to covid council tax refund, planning, local housing provider, local 
businesses and DWP benefits; 

 In relation to Case Study 1 on page 18 within the report, he would be happy to 
investigate the type of referrals received as a result of the awareness campaign. 

 
It was voted upon and: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Councils work to combat fraud in 2020/21 be noted; and 

 
(2) That the performance of SAFS in meeting its KPIs in 2020/21 be noted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To enable the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee to review the 
Council’s work to combat fraud in 2020/21 and the performance of SAFS in meeting its KPIs in 
2020/21. 
 



Monday, 12th July, 2021  

 
 

19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
Audio Recording – 13 Minutes 30 Seconds 
 
The Policy and Community Engagement Manager presented the report entitled Annual 
Governance Statement 2020/21 as well as Appendix A and drew Members’ attention to the 
following items within the report: 
 

 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015/234 placed a requirement on the Council to undertake an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal controls and prepare an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS); 

 The AGS must be considered by Members of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 
and the AGS approved under Regulation 6(4)(a) AAR 2015;  

 The draft AGS had been prepared following an in-depth review/ input and scoring of 
arrangements by the Leadership against the Framework 2016; and 

 The final AGS needed to be approved and accompany the Statement of Accounts. By 
presenting the draft AGS to this Committee before the audit of the accounts had 
concluded, the Committee would have time to raise any points that may need to be 
addressed. The Council had been notified by Ernst and Young that the audit of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts would not commence until at least November.  

 
The Policy and Community Engagement Manager advised Members that Appendix A was not 
the entire Annual Governance Statement but a shorter more meaningful communication of the 
key areas that were being reported on. 
 
It was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft AGS Action Plan be noted in order for it to be finalised for 
approval as soon as possible after the Council’s External Audit has been completed. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: The Committee is the legal body with responsibility for approval of 
the AGS. Reporting the draft AGS and Action Plan at this stage provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to assess and comment on the draft, before it is finalised and brought back for 
approval after the External Audit has been completed. 
 

20 SIAS REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 2020-21  
 
Audio Recording – 16 Minutes 50 Seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled SIAS review of the 
effectiveness of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 2020-21, including: 
 

 The Committee had operated well and legally in 2020/21; 

 To move things forward, he would be speaking to the Service Director – Legal and 
Community in relation to having an independent member sit on the Committee; 

 Members were encouraged to suggest topics for future meetings; and 

 Members were requested to complete the training matrix if they had not already done 
so. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Terry Hone; and  

 Councillor Sean Prendergast. 



Monday, 12th July, 2021  

 
 
In response to questions raised, the Service Director – Resources advised that only two skill 
assessment matrixes had been completed and returned.  
 
The Service Director – Resources affirmed that he would send the matrix to Councillor Sean 
Prendergast who had joined the Committee. 
 
It was voted upon and: 
 
RESOLVED: That the SIAS Review of the Effectiveness of the Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee 2020-21 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To allow the Committee to consider the conclusions reached by 
the review and comment on the recommendations made. 
 

21 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Audio Recording – 21 Minutes 30 Seconds 
 
It was agreed that the CIPFA Financial Management Code be an agenda item at the next 
meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee scheduled to take place on 15 September 
2021. 
 
The Chair welcomed Members to contact him in order to suggest possible agenda items for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.53 pm 

 
Chair 

 


